valid EAFs and allot the excess Rights Shares to such applicants in full and therefore,
no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful applications for excess Rights
Shares will be posted.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF
DEALINGS IN THE RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that the share certificates for the Rights Shares in respect of the valid
acceptances of the Rights Shares under the PALs and successful applications for excess
Rights Shares under the EAFs will be despatched to those relevant Shareholders’
addresses (as shown on the register of members of the Company) by ordinary post on or
before Tuesday, 19 July 2016 at their own risk. Completion of the Rights Issue will take
place on Tuesday, 19 July 2016. Dealings in the Rights Shares are expected to
commence on the Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 20 July 2016.

4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and information, the shareholding structure of
the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue will be as
follows:

 Immediately before Immediately after
 completion of completion of
Shareholders the Rights Issue the Rights Issue
	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Seize Minute Limited (Note 1) 8,517,465 21.8 17,034,930 21.8
Kor Sing Mung Michael (Note 1) 664,000 1.70 664,000 0.85
Subscribers procured by
 the Underwriter and its
 sub-underwriters
 (Note 2) – – 15,878,043 20.33
Other public Shareholders 29,877,149 76.5 44,540,255 57.02

Total 39,058,614 100.0 78,117,228 100.0

Note:

1. Seize Minute Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability,

is wholly owned by MK Investments Limited. MK Investments Limited, a company incorporated

in St. Kitts with limited liability, is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Kor Sing Mung

Michael. Accordingly, Mr Kor Sing Mung Michael and MK Investments Limited are deemed to be

interested in the Shares held by Seize Minute Limited under the SFO. Mr. Kor Sing Mung Michael

personally holds 664,000 Shares.

2. The Underwriter has confirmed that each of the subscribers procured by it and its sub-underwriters